ROTTNEST ISLAND

RX301*

Rottnest Island Authority Act 1987

Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2016

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Rottnest Island Amendment Regulations 2016*.

2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Rottnest Island Regulations 1988*.

4. Regulation 16 amended

Delete regulation 16(2)(a) and insert:

(a) may retain as a cancellation fee an amount of the rent determined by the Authority; and

5. Regulation 44 amended

In regulation 44(1) delete "Island." and insert:

Island in any area that is not a road as defined in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4.

6. Regulations 47 and 48 deleted

Delete regulations 47 and 48.

7. Regulation 50 amended

Delete regulation 50(1)(b) and insert:

(b) exceed any speed limit applicable to the road under the *Road Traffic Act 1974*.

8. Regulation 72 amended

- (1) In the definition of *Kingston Barracks Restricted Alcohol*Consumption Area delete "Restricted Alcohol Consumption Area".
- (2) Delete regulation 72(2) and insert:
 - (2) A person must not, without permission, be in possession of liquor at Kingstown Barracks.Penalty for an offence under this subregulation: a fine of \$1 000.

Note: The heading to amended regulation 72 is to read:

Possession of liquor at Kingstown Barracks prohibited

9. Schedule 1 Form 2 amended

In Schedule 1 Form 2 delete "consuming alcohol in Kingstown Barracks Restricted Alcohol Consumption Area" and insert:

being in possession of liquor at Kingstown Barracks

10. Schedule 4A heading amended

In the heading to Schedule 4A delete "**Restricted Alcohol** Consumption Area".

11. Schedule 4 amended

- (1) Delete Schedule 4 item 29.
- (2) Delete Schedule 4 item 47 and insert:
- 47. 72(2) Being in possession of liquor at Kingstown Barracks

200

K. H. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.